Planning Committee
22 February 2017
7.30 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA



To all members of the Planning Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Samantha Bourne
Councillor Muhammad Sadiq
Hamish Pollock, Jason Reynolds, Kevin Burke, Margaret Court,
Vincent Galligan, Patrick McManus, Tony Shields and Graham Whitham

Substitutes:

Moira Butt, Tim Crowley, Mary Burstow, Amy Haldane and
Hanna Zuchowska

At the discretion of the Chair a Sutton resident may address the meeting for a maximum of four
minutes about a planning application that is on the agenda, providing they notify the Committee
Support officer below by midday on the day of the meeting or, failing that, at the meeting at least
15 minutes before it is due to start. If more than one resident wishes to address the meeting about
the same application they will be asked to select a single speaker. If they cannot do so additional
speakers will be allowed, providing an objection is only heard once and the time limit is divided
between the speakers.
The applicant will be given a similar opportunity to address the meeting.
One ward councillor may address the meeting for a maximum of four minutes about an application,
unless there is an opposing view, providing beforehand they have notified the Committee Manager
below that they wish to do so.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
10 February 2017

Enquiries to: Committee Services | Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

MINUTES

1 - 12

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 21
December 2016 and 11 January 2017.
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

13 - 14

4.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/75591/FUL Felnex Pipework

15 - 42

Installation of underground heating pipes, electrical cabling, communication
cabling and associated works to allow transfer of hot water and high speed
data through a decentralised energy network.
5.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/75813/FUL 14 The Avenue, Cheam

43 - 60

Erection of a 3-bedroomed detached two storey house at rear of garden, and
erection of a rear boundary wall up to a maximum height of 1.8m and retaining
wall up to a maximum height of 550mm. Formation of a hard-standing at front
and vehicle access onto Shirley Avenue, provision of two car parking spaces,
and cycle and refuse storage
6.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/75975/FUL Southfields Court, 180 Sutton
Common Road

61 - 80

Demolition of existing 22 garages and erection of a detached two storey
building comprising eight 1-bedroomed self-contained flats involving cycle and
refuse stores and alterations to existing parking layout.
7.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/74612/FUL 2 Vernon Road Sutton

81 - 102

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a two storey building with roof
accommodation to provide four 4 bedroomed dwellings and one car parking
space
8.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS,
brought forward at the direction of the Chair, who has approved the reason for
the urgency.

GLOSSARY OF COMMON PLANNING TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
Follows reports

103 - 106

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1

Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee
21 December 2016

PLANNING COMMITTEE
21 December 2016 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

111.

Councillor Samantha Bourne (Chair), Councillor Muhammad Sadiq
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Hamish Pollock, Jason Reynolds,
Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and
Graham Whitham

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patrick McManus.

112.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were unavailable in draf
[...]
ason
Reynolds, Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and
Graham Whitham.

Application 2016/75333/FUL:
To grant (9)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock, Jason
Reynolds, Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and
Graham Whitham.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for applications Nos. 2016/75344/FUL and
Application 2016/75333/FUL, subject to the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in
the Appendix to these Minutes.

115.

APPLICATION NO. B2016/75333/FUL - ROYAL MARSDEN HOSPITAL, DOWNS
ROAD, SUTTON SM2 5PT
The application was considered in conjunction with the previous item and there voted.

116.

APPLICATION NO. B2016/75397 - 18 STANLEY ROAD, SUTTON, SM2 6TB

The Committee considered a report on the above application for the demolition of building
and erection of a three storey building comprising five 2 bedroomed and one 3 bedroomed
self-contained flats with cycle and refuse stores and parking facilities.
The application had been de-delegated by Councillor Tony Shields on the basis that the
development is too cramped within the site.
Following the officer presentation, Councillor Tony Shields asked how amenity was catered
for above the ground floor. Officers confirmed that the level of amenity provision was
considered acceptable in this sustainable location. Members also queried access which was
confirmed to be secured by condition.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (8)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock, Jason
Reynolds, Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan and Graham
Whitham.

Against (1)

Councillor Tony Shields

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. B2016/75397, subject to
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the Appendix to these Minutes.

117.

APPLICATION NO. D2016/75556 - 2 WOODCOTE AVENUE, WALLINGTON, SM6

0QS
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the conversion of existing
premises into five 1 bedroomed and one 2 bedroomed self-contained flats with communal

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee
21 December 2016
lounge/kitchen area and staff/warden accommodation in connection with the use of the
property as a supported living facility for adults with learning disabilities.
Following the Officer presentation, Members requested information on which neighbours
had been notified of the application and it was confirmed that this had been in conformity
with the statement of community involvement.
Members requested further explanation as to the existing certificate for lawful usage and the
difference to this application, which was confirmed to be the self-contained element.
William Ries, an objector, and Councillor Steve Cook, a ward councillor, addressed the
meeting under Standing Order 31, and the applicant replied.
The principal issues raised by William Ries were: A lack of communication to local residents.
 A lack of clarification on the number of people who would live there and whether a carer
would.
 Traffic and parking concerns.
Members asked the objector as to communication with the applicant. The objector
responded that this had been limited and no community meeting had taken place. Members
additionally asked for information on traffic and parking in the area to which the objector
responded that the area was particularly busy at school times and the road was fairly
narrow.
The principal issues raised by Councillor Steve Cook, Ward Councillor, were: A lack of communication to local residents.
 A desire for conditions to limit the use of the property, landscaping and noise.
Members questioned the Ward Councillor as to the area’s status of Special Local Character
and whether this was considered harmful. The Ward Councillor said this was not a primary
concern of the local residents.
The Applicant, Mr Nadal, responded with 
[...]
etrospective
nature of the planning permission sought and the proximity of the building in relation to the
boundary making maintenance difficult. The Officer explained that maintenance was a
private civil matter between neighbours.
In response to Member questioning, Officers confirmed that the outbuilding would have
fallen under permitted development if it was 0.2m lower in height and harm would have to be
demonstrated on this point. It was explained that the application had been brought before
the Committee following an enforcement investigation.
Patricia Anderson and Alex Kader, objectors speaking on behalf of neighbouring
households, addressed the meeting under Standing Order 31.
The principal issues raised by the objectors were: Proximity to neighbouring boundaries and the width of the outbuilding under the Party
Wall Act.
 The outbuilding was not sunken as stated in the Officer's report.
 The cramped layout and impact on the green garden landscape.
 Overdevelopment of back garden land.
 Characteristic of the neighbourhood.
 The setting of precedent.
 Loss of privacy and noise.
 Security and cohesiveness.
 Environmental issues.
The Chair reiterated that Party Wall concerns were a civil matter and could not be
determined upon by the Committee.
Moving to debate, Members discussed the outbuilding height under permitted development,
visual amenity and the character of the area.
Officers confirmed conditions had been put on the application and expanded upon rights
under the Permitted Development Order.
Councillor Tony Shields raised a motion to refuse based on the fact that the outbuilding had
been constructed to a height greater than the permitted development level, resulting in an
intensive usage of garden land detrimental to the neighbouring residents’ visual amenity and
the distinctive character and environment of the local area by way of its design. This was
seconded by Councillor Graham Whitham.
A poll vote was held on the motion to refuse when there voted:

4

Page 5
For (7)

Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee
21 December 2016
Councillors Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock, Jason Reynolds, Margaret
Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and Graham Whitham.

Abstained (2) Councillors Samantha Bourne and Kevin Burke
Resolved: That planning permission be refused for application No. D2016/75568, on the
basis that the outbuilding had been constructed to a height greater than the permitted
development level, resulting in an intensive usage of garden land detrimental to the
neighbouring residents’ visual amenity and the distinctive character and environment of the
local area by way of its design.
119. ORDER OF ITEMS
The Chair brought forward the items in Part B of the agenda which were taken in the order
indicated in the minutes.

120.

APPLICATION NO. B2016/75765 - TWO FREE STANDING KIOSKS OUTSIDE
ASDA, 229 HIGH STREET, SUTTON
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the installation of two
Entrepreneurs Kiosks with display plinth and retractable steel and fabric canopy in
connection with the use of the highway for retail purposes.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (9)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock, Jason
Reynolds, Kevin Burke Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and
Graham Whitham.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. B2016/75765, subject to
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the Appendix to these Minutes.

121.

APPLICATION NO. B2016/74927 - CHAUCER HOUSE, CHAUCER GARDENS,
SUTTON, SM1 2QT
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the erection of a refuse and
recycling store to serve Chaucer House.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (9)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock
[...]
ows at side and rear.
The application had been de-delegated by Councillor Trish Fivey on the grounds of
overdevelopment and loss of privacy.
Following the Officer presentation, Members sought clarification on the design of the gable
end, the flank windows and the site plan.
Martin Wren, an objector, addressed the meeting under Standing Order 31.
The principal issues raised by Martin Wren were: Proximity to neighbouring properties.
 The height of the building and its dominating character.
 The means of development via a second application.
 Overlooking concerns from the second floor level.
Members asked for comment on the terracing design of the application from the objector in
light of his remarks on dominating character.
The Chair sought clarification from Officers as to the difference between the approved
design and the proposal before Committee. Officers confirmed that there was no increase in
the footprint, height or width of the property as part of this application. The application
sought the conversion of loft space involving the formation of two dormer extensions at front,
alterations to existing bay window at ground floor level and chimney, and installation of four
roof lights and four windows at side and rear.
Moving to debate, Members discussed the character of the area.
Following indication that Members were minded to refuse the application, Councillor Tony
Shields raised a motion to refuse based on the over-development and design of the
dormers, leading to the property being significantly more dominant than the surrounding built
environment, which would cause an adverse and overbearing effect on the streetscene. The
motion was seconded by Councillor Jason Reynolds.
A poll vote was held on the motion to refuse when there voted:
For (5)

Councillors Muhammad Sadiq, Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court, Tony
Shields and Graham Whitham.

Abstained (3) Councillors Samantha Bourne, Kevin Burke and Vincent Galligan

7

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee
21 December 2016
Resolved: That planning permission be refused for application No. B2016/75603, due to
over-development and design of the dormers, leading to the property being significantly
more dominant than the surrounding built environment, which would cause an adverse and
overbearing effect on the streetscene.

126.

APPLICATION NO. A2016/75721 - CHEAM FIELDS PRIMARY SCHOOL,
STOUGHTON AVENUE, CHEAM, SM3 8PQ
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the construction of
synthetic turf pitch with associated fencing.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (8)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Jason Reynolds, Kevin
Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields and Graham
Whitham.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. A2016/75721, subject to
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the Appendix to these Minutes.

127.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS,

No urgent business was brought forward.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm
Chair:
Date:

8

Page 9

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee
11 January 2017

PLANNING COMMITTEE
11 January 2017 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

128.

Councillor Samantha Bourne (Chair), Councillor Muhammad Sadiq
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Hamish Pollock, Jason Reynolds,
Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Patrick McManus, Tony Shields and
Graham Whitham

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Vincent Galligan, Councillor Mary Burstow
attended as a substitute.

129.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 were approved as a correct record,
and signed by the Chair.

130.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. APPLICATION NO. C2011/64918 - 107 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4JD.
Councillor Hamish Pollock, Non Pecuniary, as he had spoken about the application to some
of the residents in his ward, however confirmed that he would approach the application with
an open mind.
6. APPLICATION NO. D2016/74498 - 4 Belmont Road, Wallington, SM6 8TB.
Councillor Muhammad Sadiq, Non Pecuniary, as he had spoken to either the applicant or
the agent very briefly at a public event, but they did not discuss details of the application and
he confirmed he would approach the item with an open mind.
8. APPLICATION NO. D2016/75592 - Land adj. 37 Redford Avenue, Wallington, SM6 9DT.
Councillors Graham Whitham, Tony Shields, Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court, Hamish
Pollock and Mary Burstow Non Pecuniary, as they knew the agent for agenda item 8,
however all confirmed that they would approach the item with an open mind.

131.

ORDER OF ITEMS

The Chair announced that the order of items would be altered in order to take items 7 and 8
first. As such, items were discussed in the order as follows in the minutes.

132.

APPLICATION NO. D2016/75530 - WALLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL FOR GIRLS,
WOODCOTE ROAD, WALLINGTON, SM6 0PH
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the erection of a two storey
building to provide additional educational facilities.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (10) Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Graham Whitham, Tony
Shields, Patrick McManus, Kevin Burke, Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court,
Hamish Pollock and Mary Burstow.
Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. D2016/75530, subject to
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the Appendix to these Minutes.

1

Agenda Item 2

Page 10

Planning Committee
11 January 2017

133.

APPLICATION NO. D2016/75592 - LAND ADJ. 37 REDFORD AVENUE,
WALLINGTON, SM6 9DT
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the erection of a pair of 3
bedroomed semi-detached houses and two car parking spaces.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
T
[...]
75198 - LAND ADJ. KILLICK HOUSE, CROWN ROAD,
SUTTON
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the creation of a ball court
with enclosure, removal of 5 car parking spaces and creation of 15 new car parking spaces.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (10) Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Graham Whitham, Tony
Shields, Patrick McManus, Kevin Burke, Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court,
Hamish Pollock and Mary Burstow.
Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. B2016/75198, subject to
the conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the Appendix to these Minutes.

136.

APPLICATION NO. D2016/74498 - 4 BELMONT ROAD, WALLINGTON, SM6 8TB

The Committee considered a report on the above application for the change of use to House
in Multiple Occupation.
Mr Bev Legge, an objector, and Councillor Joyce Melican, a ward councillor, addressed the
meeting under Standing Order 31, and the applicant, Anwar Sharif, answered resulting
questions from Councillors.
The principal issues raised by Mr Bev Legge were: His family have lived on Belmont road for 23 years, and he was one of 12 residents
who submitted an objection in writing.
 The site was previously occupied by one family with 4 members, and surrounding
buildings are either single occupation, or divided into two or three flats.
 The fire service located on the road would be affected by increased congestion on the
road which has already seen an increase in congestion, causing delays to emergency
services.

3

Page 12

Agenda Item 2

Planning Committee
11 January 2017
 The application proposed too many households to be ‘squeezed’ into a site that would
usually contain much less people.
Don Anyiam (Principal Engineer, Highways and Transport) confirmed that the authority had
not received any complaints about access issues from the fire brigade.
The principal issues raised by Coun
[...]
asement car and cycle parking comprising two 1 - bedroomed and ten 2
- bedroomed self contained flats together with covered refuse area at rear, new access
road and hard and soft landscaping. Withdrawn 10 March 2015.

1.11

2015/72055/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a two storey building
with roof and basement accommodation comprising one 3 - bedroomed and seven 2 bedroomed self contained flats on ground and upper floors with car and cycle parking
and refuse and recycling facilities at basement level together with new access road
and associated landscaping. Refused on 12 August 2015 for the following reason:
The proposed development would not provide an appropriate addition to the area by
reason of its design, bulk and massing and would not make a positive contribution to

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

the street scene or the character and appearance of the Newton Area of Special Local
Character. The development is therefore contrary to Policy BP12 of the Council’s
adopted Core Planning Strategy and policies DM1, DM3 and DM4 of the Council’s
adopted Site Development Policies DPD.
1.12

A subsequent appeal (reference: APP/P5870/W/15/3136146) was dismissed by the
Planning Inspectorate.

2.0

APPLICATION PROPOSALS

2.1

Details of Proposal:

2.2

The application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site
involving the demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of a two storey
building with roof accommodation to provide four 4-bedroomed dwellings and one car
parking space.

2.3

The proposed building would be set back 2.75 metres from Vernon Road. The building
would be 21 metres wide, 12.8 metres deep at ground floor level and 10 metres deep
at first floor level. The building would be 5 metres high to eaves level and would have
an overall maximum height of 8.6 metres. The single storey projection to the rear
would have a maximum height of 2.9 metres.

2.4

The building would be finished in render and would have UPVC wind

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
22 February 2017
PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 February 2017 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

138.

Councillor Samantha Bourne (Chair), Councillor Muhammad Sadiq
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Hamish Pollock, Jason Reynolds,
Kevin Burke, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Tony Shields, Tim
Crowley, and Graham Whitham

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Tim Crowley attended as a substitute for Councillor Patrick McManus.

139.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 21 December 2016 and 11 January 2017 were
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.

140.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

7. APPLICATION NO. 2016/74612/FUL 2 Vernon Road Sutton.
Councillor Kevin Burke, Personal, as he knew Colin Shea, an objector, however confirmed
he could approach the item with an open mind.
7. APPLICATION NO. 2016/74612/FUL 2 Vernon Road Sutton.
Councillor Vincent Galligan, Prejudicial, because he had been involved in discussions with
residents regarding the application, and he confirmed that he would leave the room whilst
the application was considered.

141.

ORDER OF ITEMS

The Chair announced that Item 5 on the agenda (APPLICATION NO. 2016/75813/FUL 14
The Avenue, Cheam) was to be withdrawn. As such, the applications were considered as
follows in the minutes.

142.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/75591/FUL FELNEX PIPEWORK

The Committee considered a report on the above application for the installation of
underground heating pipes, electrical cabling, communication cabling and associated works
to allow transfer of hot water and high speed data through a decentralised energy network.
Councillor Crowley asked for details regarding the pre-application advice received by the
application from the Case Officer, and asked what measures would be put into place to
negate the fact that the application site falls on a floodplain. Andy Webber, Head of
Planning, confirmed that the only advice given to Barratt Homes was following the LPA’s
screening of their application for an Environmental Impact Assessment. There was no preapplication advice as such, merely an ongoing discussion about the need for this application
following the grant of the Felnex reserved matters application in September 2017. In
respect of flooding, Officers advised that these details were conditioned as part of the
previously approved section 73 application in July 2016 and in addition the Environment
Agency had raised no objections to this applications. Following a question from Councillor
Shields, Andy Webber confirmed that the prospect of the Energy Recovery Facility being
decommissioned was in the distant future and uncertain and that planning applications had
to deal with the situation in the present.

1

Planning Committee
22 February 2017
Councillor Nick Mattey, an objector, addressed the meeting under Standing Order 31, and
Steve Mellor, the applicant on behalf of Barratt Homes, replied.
The principal issues raised by Nick Mattey were: The presentation suggests that the pipework could work both ways, however the
housing estate is unlikely to have the capability to produce heat.
 The application is to prepare the Felnex Estate to connect to SDEN, which Sutton
council has an interest in as the principal shareholder.
 SDEN Ltd, the adjacent site, would not be able to expand West and it is difficult to
gauge the carbon footprint should it expand, something that has not been considered
in this application.
 It is not clear whether there would be enough energy developed within the Felnex
Estate site to run autonomously, thus creating a reliance on the SDEN site,
extending its necessity beyond the predicted lifespan of 25 years.
The principal issues raised by Steve Mellor were: Pipes do not usually require planning permission, however the application included
pipes that would carry hot water which is an anomaly in planning policy.
 There is no policy requirement on the applicant to give preference to any one energy
supplier. The application does not describe what the source would be.
 The provision of a DEN was stipulated within the existing Section 106 agreement.
Councillor Crowley asked for clarification on whether there was any kind of agreement or
intended agreement with SDEN Ltd or the London Borough of Sutton on who the supplier
would be. Steve Mellor confirmed that no decision had already been made, and that if there
had been, a commercial agreement would not be a material planning consideration.
Councillor Whitham asked what was going to be done locally to ensure archaeological
survival, Steve Mellor referred to the site’s previous owners who had discharged the
archaeological conditions already. John Qualtrough, the authority’s Legal Advisor present at
the meeting, confirmed that although the council had an interest in the application, there
were multiple options for suppliers to the pipeline and that the Planning authority would not
consider this to be a relevant planning consideration.
A poll vote on the officers’ recommendation to grant permission was held in accordance with
Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (8)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock,
Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Graham Whitham,
Kevin Burke,

Against (2)

Councillors Tony Shields and Tim Crowley

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. 2016/75591/FUL,
subject to the conditions, reasons and informatives imposed by the Planning authority.

143.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/75975/FUL SOUTHFIELDS COURT, 180 SUTTON
COMMON ROAD
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the demolition of existing
22 garages and erection of a detached two storey building comprising eight 1-bedroomed
self-contained flats involving cycle and refuse stores and alterations to existing parking
layout.

2

Planning Committee
22 February 2017
Following questions from Councillors, Iain Williams, Planning Officer, and Don Anyiam,
Principal Engineer for Highways and Transport, confirmed that there would be one car
parking space per unit and that only three of the garages currently at the site were used for
parking vehicles. It was also confirmed that there would be some accessible flats to
correspond with the disabled parking spaces proposed and that the spaces would cease to
be allocated as disabled spaces should there be no requirement, however that the two
spaces would be reserved to become disabled parking spaces should a disabled resident
move in.
Councillor Penneck, a Ward Councillor, addressed the meeting under Standing Order 31.
The principal issues raised by Councillor Penneck were: The site is close to Sutton Common Bypass and would pose difficulties turning right
when exiting the site, however it would be difficult to impose a ‘no right turns’ policy.
 Although the application falls on a brownfield site, it is not dissimilar to a back-garden
development as it falls on an enclave between neighbouring properties and he
wished for this to be taken into consideration.
 He was unclear on what balances would be in place to prevent further development
on the site which could cause significant disruption on the aforementioned points.
Councillor Bourne asked for confirmation that further development would require further
planning applications. Andy Webber confirmed that as the application would concern flats,
further extension would not fall under permitted development and would require permission.
Councillors also sought clarification on lighting and landscaping proposals.
A motion was moved by Councillor Pollock and seconded by Councillor Whitham to grant
the application subject to a condition on lighting considerations for neighbouring properties
being drafted and included by officers. A poll vote was held in accordance with Standing
Order 31.4, when there voted:
To grant (10)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock,
Jason Reynolds, Margaret Court, Vincent Galligan, Graham Whitham,
Kevin Burke, Tim Crowley, Tony Shields

Resolved: That planning permission be granted for application No. 2016/75975/FUL,
subject to the conditions, reasons and informatives imposed by the Planning authority,
including an additional condition to take into account the lighting considerations for
neighbouring properties.

144.

APPLICATION NO. 2016/74612/FUL 2 VERNON ROAD SUTTON

Councillor Galligan left the room for the duration of this item, as he had declared an interest
as per minute 140 above.
The Committee considered a report on the above application for the demolition of existing
buildings and erection of a two storey building with roof accommodation to provide four 4
bedroomed dwellings and one car parking space. The application had been de-delegated by
Councillor Bartolucci.
Councillors discussed concerns regarding overdevelopment on the site and the possibility of
the development being converted into several Houses of Multiple Occupation and Andy
Webber explained that this had been a concern of the Planning authority and although
previous conditions imposed regarding HMOs had been rejected by the Planning
Inspectorate, they would be happy to consider imposing a condition on this application to
prevent the realisation of these concerns.

3

Planning Committee
22 February 2017
Colin Shea and Mark Davis, objectors addressed the meeting under Standing Order 31.
The principal issues raised by Mark Davis were: The character and bulk of the design would not be in keeping with neighbouring
properties.
 There was not sufficient parking spaces proposed for the development.
The principal issues raised by Colin Shea were: Speaking as an architect, the development drawings were unrealistic and it would
not be possible or safe to build as drawn.
 The plans are inaccurate.
A discussion followed on the design of the building and it was confirmed that once the
application returns to committee should it be deferred, it would be considered afresh to allow
for changes in areas that Councillors had raised concern about.
Councillor Pollock proposed the motion that the application be refused on the grounds that
the proposed development would not provide an appropriate addition to the area by reason
of its design, bulk and massing and would not make a positive contribution to the street
scene or the character and appearance of the New town Area of Special Local Character.
The development is therefore contrary to Policy BP12 of the Council’s adopted Core
Planning Strategy and policies DM1, DM3 and DM4 of the Council’s adopted Site
Development Policies DPD. The motion was seconded by Councillor Shields. A poll vote
was held in accordance with Standing Order 31.4, when there voted:
For (9)

Councillors Samantha Bourne, Muhammad Sadiq, Hamish Pollock, Jason
Reynolds, Margaret Court, Graham Whitham, Kevin Burke, Tim Crowley,
Tony Shields

Against (0)
Resolved: That planning permission be refused for application No. 2016/74612/FUL on the
grounds that the proposed development would not provide an appropriate addition to the
area by reason of its design, bulk and massing and would not make a positive contribution
to the street scene or the character and appearance of the New town Area of Special Local
Character. The development is therefore contrary to Policy BP12 of the Council’s adopted
Core Planning Strategy and policies DM1, DM3 and DM4 of the Council’s adopted Site
Development Policies DPD.

145.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS,

There was no urgent business brought forward.
The meeting ended at 9.36 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

